HEARING DATE AND TIME: March 1, 2011 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
RESPONSE DEADLINE: February 22, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THIS OBJECTION AND THE ATTACHMENTS
HERETO TO DETERMINE WHETHER THIS OBJECTION
AFFECTS YOUR CLAIM(S)

Harvey R. Miller

Stephen Karotkin

Joseph H. Smolinsky

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_______________________________________________________________ X
Inre Chapter 11 Case No.
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp.,etal.
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
_______________________________________________________________ X

NOTICE OF DEBTORS’ 174th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS
(Welfare Benefits Claims of Retired and Former Salaried and Executive Employees)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 26, 2011, Motors Liquidation
Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation) and its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession
(the “Debtors™), filed their 174th omnibus objection to expunge certain compensation and
welfare benefits claims of retired and former salaried and executive employees (the “174th
Omnibus Objection to Claims”), and that a hearing (the “Hearing”) to consider the 174th

Omnibus Objection to Claims will be held before the Honorable Robert E. Gerber, United States

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639




Bankruptcy Judge, in Room 621 of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of New York, One Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004, on March 1, 2011 at 9:45

a.m. (Eastern Time), or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.

PARTIES RECEIVING THIS NOTICE SHOULD REVIEW THE 174th
OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS TO SEE IF THEIR NAME(S) AND/OR
CLAIM(S) ARE LOCATED IN THE OMNIBUS OBJECTION AND/OR IN EXHIBIT
“A” ANNEXED THERETO.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any responses or objections to this
174th Omnibus Objection to Claims must be in writing, shall conform to the Federal Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure and the Local Rules of the Bankruptcy Court, and shall be filed with the
Bankruptcy Court (a) electronically in accordance with General Order M-242 (which can be

found at www.nysb.uscourts.gov) by registered users of the Bankruptcy Court’s filing system,

and (b) by all other parties in interest, on a 3.5 inch disk, preferably in Portable Document
Format (PDF), WordPerfect, or any other Windows-based word processing format (with a hard
copy delivered directly to Chambers), in accordance with General Order M-182 (which can be

found at www.nysb.uscourts.gov), and served in accordance with General Order M-242, and on

(i) Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, attorneys for the Debtors, 767 Fifth Avenue, New York, New
York 10153 (Attn: Harvey R. Miller, Esq., Stephen Karotkin, Esq., and Joseph H. Smolinsky,
Esq.); (ii) the Debtors, c/o Motors Liquidation Company, 401 South Old Woodward Avenue,
Suite 370, Birmingham, Michigan 48009 (Attn: Ted Stenger); (iii) General Motors LLC, 400
Renaissance Center, Detroit, Michigan 48265 (Attn: Lawrence S. Buonomo, Esq.); (iv)
Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP, attorneys for the United States Department of the
Treasury, One World Financial Center, New York, New York 10281 (Attn: John J. Rapisardi,
Esq.); (v) the United States Department of the Treasury, 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room

2312, Washington, D.C. 20220 (Attn: Joseph Samarias, Esq.); (vi) Vedder Price, P.C., attorneys

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 2



for Export Development Canada, 1633 Broadway, 47th Floor, New York, New York 10019
(Attn: Michael J. Edelman, Esg. and Michael L. Schein, Esq.); (vii) Kramer Levin Naftalis &
Frankel LLP, attorneys for the statutory committee of unsecured creditors, 1177 Avenue of the
Americas, New York, New York 10036 (Attn: Thomas Moers Mayer, Esg., Robert Schmidt,
Esq., Lauren Macksoud, Esq., and Jennifer Sharret, Esq.); (viii) the Office of the United States
Trustee for the Southern District of New York, 33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor, New York, New
York 10004 (Attn: Tracy Hope Davis, Esq.); (ix) the U.S. Attorney’s Office, S.D.N.Y., 86
Chambers Street, Third Floor, New York, New York 10007 (Attn: David S. Jones, Esqg. and
Natalie Kuehler, Esq.); (x) Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered, attorneys for the official committee of
unsecured creditors holding asbestos-related claims, 375 Park Avenue, 35th Floor, New York,
New York 10152-3500 (Attn: Elihu Inselbuch, Esg. and Rita C. Tobin, Esqg.) and One Thomas
Circle, N.W., Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20005 (Attn: Trevor W. Swett 111, Esq. and Kevin C.
Maclay, Esq.); and (xi) Stutzman, Bromberg, Esserman & Plifka, A Professional Corporation,
attorneys for Dean M. Trafelet in his capacity as the legal representative for future asbestos
personal injury claimants, 2323 Bryan Street, Suite 2200, Dallas, Texas 75201 (Attn: Sander L.
Esserman, Esg. and Robert T. Brousseau, Esq.); so as to be received no later than February 22,

2011 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the “Response Deadline”).

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 3



PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no responses are timely filed and

served with respect to the 174th Omnibus Objection to Claims or any claim set forth thereon, the

Debtors may, on or after the Response Deadline, submit to the Bankruptcy Court an order

substantially in the form of the proposed order annexed to the 174th Omnibus Objection to

Claims, which order may be entered with no further notice or opportunity to be heard offered to

any party.

Dated: New York, New York
January 26, 2011

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639

[s/ Joseph H. Smolinsky
Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession



HEARING DATE AND TIME: March 1, 2011 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
RESPONSE DEADLINE: February 22, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

Harvey R. Miller

Stephen Karotkin

Joseph H. Smolinsky

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors in Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_______________________________________________________________ X
Inre Chapter 11 Case No.
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
_______________________________________________________________ X

DEBTORS’ 174th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS
(Welfare Benefits Claims of Retired and Former Salaried and Executive Employees)

THIS OBJECTION SEEKS TO DISALLOW AND EXPUNGE CERTAIN FILED PROOFS OF CLAIM.
CLAIMANTS RECEIVING THIS OBJECTION SHOULD LOCATE THEIR NAMES AND CLAIMS ON THE
EXHIBIT ANNEXED TO THIS OBJECTION.

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER,
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation) (“MLC”) and its

affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), respectfully represent:

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639




Relief Requested

1. The Debtors file this 174th omnibus objection (the “174th Omnibus
Objection to Claims”)* pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the
“Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the
“Bankruptcy Rules), and this Court’s order approving procedures for the filing of omnibus
objections to proofs of claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures Order”) (ECF No.
4180), seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging certain welfare benefits claims listed
on Exhibit “A” annexed hereto, filed by retired and former salaried and executive employees (the
“Salaried and Executive Employees”).

2. The Debtors have examined the proofs of claim identified on Exhibit “A”
hereto filed by the Salaried and Executive Employees (the “Salaried and Executive Employee
Welfare Benefits Claims”) and have determined that the proofs of claim listed under the heading
“Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged” assert claims that either (i) relate to liabilities that have
been assumed by General Motors LLC (“New GM”) pursuant to the terms of that certain
Amended and Restated Master Sale and Purchase Agreement (the “Master Purchase
Agreement”), dated as of June 26, 2009, by and among General Motors Corporation, Saturn LLC,
Saturn Distribution Corporation, Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc., and New GM, or (ii) relate to
alleged rights to benefits which were in reality unvested, and as described herein, are otherwise
not the responsibility of the Debtors. The Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits

Claims include claims for medical, dental, vision, life insurance, short term disability, long term

! Creditors can obtain copies of the cover page of any proof of claim filed against the Debtors’ bankruptcy estates on
the Debtors’ claims register on the website maintained by the Debtors’ claims agent, www.motorsliguidation.com. A
link to the claims register is located under the “Claims Information” tab. Creditors without access to the Internet may
request a copy of the cover page of any proof of claim by mail to The Garden City Group, Inc., Motors Liquidation
Company Claims Agent, P.O. Box 9386, Dublin, Ohio 43017-4286 or by calling The Garden City Group, Inc. at 1-
703-286-6401.

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 2



disability, tuition assistance, and extended care coverage, or a combination thereof, offered under
the following plans sponsored by the Debtors prior to the Commencement Date (as defined
below): the General Motors Salaried Health Care Program, the General Motors Life and
Disability Benefits Program for Salaried Employees, and the Tuition Assistance Program for
Salaried Employees in the United States (collectively, the “Salaried Benefit Plans”). Retired and
former executive employees have also made claims with respect to supplemental life insurance
and personal liability insurance under the following plans sponsored by Debtors prior to the
Commencement Date: the General Motors Supplemental Life Benefits Program for Executive
Employees and the Personal Umbrella Liability Insurance Program (together with the Salaried
Benefit Plans, the “Benefit Plans,” and the benefits provided under the Benefit Plans, the
“Welfare Benefits”). As described further below, the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare
Benefits Claims have been assumed by New GM pursuant to the Master Purchase Agreement and,
therefore, are not liabilities of MLC or the other Debtors, and should be disallowed and expunged.

Jurisdiction
3. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

88 157 and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).

Background
4. On June 1, 2009 (the “Commencement Date”), four of the Debtors (the

“Initial Debtors™)? commenced with this Court voluntary cases under chapter 11 of the

Bankruptcy Code, and on October 9, 2009, two additional Debtors (the “REALM/ENCORE

% The Initial Debtors are Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation), MLCS, LLC (f/k/a Saturn,
LLC), MLCS Distribution Corporation (f/k/a Saturn Distribution Corporation), and MLC of Harlem, Inc. (f/k/a
Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc.).

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 3



Debtors”)® commenced with this Court voluntary cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code,
which cases are jointly administered with those of the Initial Debtors under Case Number 09-
50026 (REG). On September 15, 2009, the Initial Debtors filed their schedules of assets and
liabilities and statements of financial affairs, which were amended on October 4, 2009. On
October 15, 2009, the REALM/ENCORE Debtors filed their schedules of assets and liabilities and
statements of financial affairs.

5. On September 16, 2009, this Court entered an order (ECF No. 4079)
establishing November 30, 2009 as the deadline for each person or entity to file a proof of claim
in the Initial Debtors’ cases, including governmental units. On December 2, 2009, this Court
entered an order (ECF No. 4586) establishing February 1, 2010 as the deadline for each person or
entity to file a proof of claim in the REALM/ENCORE Debtors’ cases (except governmental
units, as defined in section 101(27) of the Bankruptcy Code, for which the Court established April
16, 2010 as the deadline to file proofs of claim).

6. Furthermore, on October 6, 2009, this Court entered the Procedures Order,
which authorizes the Initial Debtors, among other things, to file omnibus objections to no more
than 100 claims at a time, under various grounds, including those set forth in Bankruptcy Rule
3007(d) and those additional grounds set forth in the Procedures Order. The claimants that are
listed in Exhibit “A” have all filed claims against the Initial Debtors.

The Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims

7. The Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims assert
claims arising out of either the reduction or elimination of Welfare Benefits prior to the

Commencement Date (the “Benefit Modification Claims”), or the failure to provide certain

® The REALM/ENCORE Debtors are Remediation and Liability Management Company, Inc., and Environmental
Corporate Remediation Company, Inc.

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 4



accrued Welfare Benefits required to be provided pursuant to the terms of the applicable Benefit
Plan as in effect at the time of the alleged failure (the “Accrued Benefits Claims”), or a
combination thereof. In many cases, the amounts stated with respect to the Benefit Modification
Claims are based on a permanent reduction or elimination of certain Welfare Benefits following
the time that the applicable Benefits Plan had been assumed by New GM.

Accrued Benefits Claims
Have Been Assumed by New GM

8. On July 10, 2009 (the “Closing Date”), New GM completed its purchase of
substantially all of the Debtors’ assets in accordance with the Master Purchase Agreement.
Pursuant to Section 6.17(e) of the Master Purchase Agreement (Assumption of Certain Parent
Employee Benefit Plans and Policies), New GM assumed certain employee benefit plans specified
in a disclosure schedule, i.e., the “Assumed Plans,” and the Benefit Plans were included on that
schedule. The Master Purchase Agreement provides, at Section 6.17(e):

As of the Closing Date, Purchaser or one of its Affiliates shall
assume (i) the Parent Employee Benefit Plans and Policies set forth
on Section 6.17(e) of the Sellers’ Disclosure Schedule as modified
thereon, and all assets, trusts, insurance policies and other Contracts
relating thereto, except for any that do not comply in all respects
with TARP or as otherwise provided in Section 6.17(h) and (ii) all
employee benefit plans, programs, policies, agreements or
arrangements (whether written or oral) in which Employees who are
covered by the UAW Collective Bargaining Agreement participate
and all assets, trusts, insurance and other Contracts relating thereto
(the “Assumed Plans”), for the benefit of the Transferred
Employees and Sellers and Purchaser shall cooperate with each
other to take all actions and execute and deliver all documents and
furnish all notices necessary to establish Purchaser or one of its
Affiliates as the sponsor of such Assumed Plans including all
assets, trusts, insurance policies and other Contracts relating thereto.
Other than with respect to any Employee who was or is covered by
the UAW Collective Bargaining Agreement, Purchaser shall have
no Liability with respect to any maodifications or changes to Benefit
Plans contemplated by Section 6.17(e) of the Sellers” Disclosure
Schedule, or changes made by Parent prior to the Closing Date, and
Purchaser shall not assume any Liability with respect to any such

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 5



decisions or actions related thereto, and Purchaser shall only
assume the Liabilities for benefits provided pursuant to the written
terms and conditions of the Assumed Plan as of the Closing Date.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the assumption of the Assumed
Plans is subject to Purchaser taking all necessary action, including
reduction of benefits, to ensure that the Assumed Plans comply in
all respects with TARP. Notwithstanding the foregoing, but subject
to the terms of any Collective Bargaining Agreement to which
Purchaser or one of its Affiliates is a party, Purchaser and its
Affiliates may, in its sole discretion, amend, suspend or terminate
any such Assumed Plan at any time in accordance with its terms.

(emphasis added). As a result, New GM assumed the Accrued Benefits Claims to the extent

required to be provided under the terms of the applicable Benefit Plan as of the Closing Date,
including responsibility for all claims incurred prior to the Closing Date and properly payable
pursuant to the terms of the applicable Benefit Plan in effect when such claims were incurred.
Therefore, the Debtors do not have any liability with respect to the Accrued Benefits Claims.

Benefit Modification Claims Should Be Disallowed
As Debtors Had Right to Amend or Terminate Each Benefit Plan

9. New GM did not assume any liability for Welfare Benefits to be provided
on an unmodified basis following any point in time prior to the Closing Date when the benefits
were modified (i.e., any reduction or elimination of benefits under the Benefit Plans), which form
the basis for the Benefit Modification Claims. MLC’s right to amend or terminate each Benefit
Plan was specifically reserved in the applicable plan document such that benefits under each
Benefit Plan were not vested and could be reduced or eliminated without continuing liability.

10.  The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended
(“ERISA”), comprehensively regulates employer-provided welfare benefit plans. Most
importantly, ERISA does not require any vesting of welfare benefits, and therefore, such benefits
may be forfeited in accordance with the terms of the welfare benefit plan. Welfare benefit plans

of the type at issue in the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims are

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 6



specifically excluded from the vesting requirements of ERISA. 29 U.S.C. 8 1051(1); see Moore v.
Metro. Life Ins. Co., 856 F.2d at 491; Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (1998) at 400.*
As to the consideration of vested benefits, the Sixth Circuit, in Sprague, stated:

To vest benefits is to render them forever unalterable. Because

vesting of welfare plan benefits is not required by law, an

employer’s commitment to vest such benefits is not to be inferred

lightly; the intent to vest “must be found in the plan documents and

must be stated in clear and express language.
133 F.3d at 400 (citing Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co., 986 F.2d 929, 937 (5th Cir.), cert.
denied, 510 U.S. 870 (1993)).

11. In dealing with claims similar to the Salaried and Executive Employee
Welfare Benefits Claims, the Sixth Circuit has noted that welfare plans such as the Benefit Plans
are specifically exempted from vesting requirements to which pension plans are subject under
ERISA, and accordingly, employers such as MLC, “are generally free under ERISA, for any
reason at any time, to adopt, modify or terminate welfare plans.” Curtiss-Wright Corp. v.
Schoonejongen, 514 U.S. 73, 78 (1995) (citing Adams v. Avondale Indus., Inc., 905 F.2d 943, 947
(6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 984 (1990)). The Sixth Circuit recognized that once benefits are

vested, it renders them forever unalterable. Therefore, it is stated:

* As the Second Circuit noted in Moore, Congress explicitly rejected the concept of automatic vesting for medical
benefits for good policy reasons:

With regard to an employer’s right to change medical plans, Congress evidenced
its recognition of the need for flexibility in rejecting the automatic vesting of
welfare plans. Automatic vesting was rejected because the costs of such plans are
subject to fluctuating and unpredictable variables. Actuarial decisions concerning
fixed annuities are based on fairly stable data, and vesting is appropriate. In
contrast, medical insurance must take account of inflation, changes in medical
practice and technology, and increases in the costs of treatment independent of
inflation. These unstable variables prevent accurate predictions of future needs
and costs. While these plaintiffs would be helped by a decision in their favor,
such a ruling would not only fly in the face of ERISA’s plain language but would
also decrease protection for future employees and retirees. 856 F.2d at 492.

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 7



Because vesting of welfare plan benefits is not required by law, an
employer’s commitment to vest such benefits is not to be inferred
lightly; the intent to vest “must be found in the plan documents and
must be stated in clear and express language.

Sprague, 133 F.3d at 400. Thus, the Salaried and Executive Employees bear the burden of
showing that MLC intended to vest benefits provided by the Benefits Plans, and the Salaried and
Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims do not discharge this burden, as none of the
Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims provide any support to the contention
that the Salaried and Executive Employees enjoy vested rights to benefits.

12. ERISA does not require that welfare benefits be vested, and no contractual
right to vesting has been created under the terms of any Benefit Plan or any operative documents
related thereto. The Debtors properly reserved their right to amend or terminate Welfare Benefits
under the terms of the Benefit Plan documents and related plan documents (including summary
plan descriptions), and therefore, the Benefit Plan documents do not create any contractual rights
to the Welfare Benefits. In addition, the Debtors reserved their right to amend or terminate the
Welfare Benefits under various communications to employees, such as in retirement and
termination offer agreements. Further, the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits
Claims provide no support showing contractual rights contradicting the Debtors’ common practice
of advising welfare plan participants of the Debtors’ right to amend or terminate the Welfare
Benefits at any time.

13. By way of example, the first section of the plan document summary of the
Health Care Program, dated January 1, 2001, states:

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, modify, suspend or

terminate the Program in whole or in part, at any time, by action of

its Board of Directors or other committee expressly authorized by

the Board to take such action. No enrollee described in this

Program may be deemed to have any vested right to continued
coverage under any or all of the provisions of the Program.

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 8



The Summary Plan Description of the Health Care Program, as set forth in the benefits handbook
for salaried retirees states:

General Motors Corporation reserves the right to amend, change, or
terminate the Plans and Programs described in this booklet. The
Plans and Programs can be amended only in writing by an
appropriate committee or individual as expressly authorized by the
Board of Directors. No other oral or written statements can change
the terms of a benefit Plan or Program.

The plan document for the General Motors Supplemental Life Benefits Program for Executive
Employees, effective January 1, 2006, states at section 3.4(a):

The Company, as the Program Administrator, shall be responsible
for the administration of the Program. The Company reserves the
right to amend, modify, suspend or terminate the Program in whole
or in part, at any time by action of its Board of Directors or other
individual or committee expressly authorized by the Board to take
such action. The benefits available to Employees are determined
solely by the terms of the Program. Absent an express delegation of
authority from the Board of Directors, no one has the authority to
commit the Company to any benefit or benefit provisions not
provided for under the terms of the Program.

The summary plan description of the Personal Liability Insurance Program, dated February 2008,
reads:

The insurance described briefly herein is subject to the detailed
terms and conditions of General Motors Personal Umbrella Liability
Insurance (PULI) Program as now constituted or hereafter modified
or supplemented and the contracts issued pursuant thereto, which
shall govern with respect to all matters referred to in this brochure.
General Motors reserves the right to modify, revoke, suspend,
terminate, or change the Program, in whole or in part, at any time,
except as may be limited by the provisions of the contract, or its
supplements, and by the provisions of any applicable federal or state
laws.

14.  On the basis of such language, the United States Court of Appeals for the

Sixth Circuit in Sprague reviewed the plan documents and summary plan descriptions of certain

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 9



of the Salaried Benefit Plans and found that the Salaried Benefit Plans explicitly permit GM to
unilaterally amend or terminate the Welfare Benefits provided under such plans. 133 F.3d at 400.°

15. In fact, several of the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits
Claims include supporting agreements that clearly reserve the Debtors' rights to amend or
terminate the Benefit Plans offered under such retirement offer agreements. Indeed, under the
terms of retirement offer letters to employees, the language is as follows:

This summary presents general information only. Any reference to

the payment of benefits is conditioned upon your eligibility to

receive them. Each of these programs has its own terms and

conditions which in all respects control the benefits provided.

General Motors Corporation reserves the right to amend, change or
terminate programs described herein.®

16.  Asdescribed above, the Debtors have expressly reserved the contractual
right to terminate or otherwise modify the Welfare Benefits. Section 1114 of the Bankruptcy
Code requires a debtor to continue to pay “retiree benefits” under certain circumstances after a
bankruptcy filing. Courts outside this Circuit have determined that section 1114 of the
Bankruptcy Code does not apply to benefit plans under which the plan sponsor reserves a right to
amend or terminate such plans or benefits thereunder. See In re Doskicil Cos., 130 B.R 870
(Bankr. D. Kan. 1991). While case law exists holding to the contrary outside of the Second

Circuit,” recently, in the chapter 11 case of In re Delphi Corp., Ch. 11 Case No. 05-44481 (RDD)

® The Sixth Circuit found: “Most of the summary plan descriptions unambiguously reserved GM’s right to amend or
terminate the plan. For example: ‘General Motors Corporation reserves the right to amend, change or terminate the
Plans and Programs described in this booklet.” Your GM Benefits (1984) [and] ‘The Corporation reserves the right to
amend, modify, suspend or terminate the Program in whole or in part, at any time, by action of its Board of
Directors.” Your Benefits in Retirement (1985).” 133 F.3d at 400 at 401.

® Provided by William C. Campbell (Claim Number 60992), Summary Plan Description entitled, “Supplemental Life
Benefits Program Coverage (Effective January 1, 1989 for Certain Executives Who, on January 1, 1984, Were Under
Age 55 and Not Retired),” dated December 1988.

7 See IUE-CWA v. Visteon Corp. (In re Visteon Corp.), 612 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010), where Section 1114 was found
to apply even when the sponsor has reserved the right to amend or terminate the plan.

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 10



2009 Bankr. LEXIS 576 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2009), Bankruptcy Judge Drain reviewed and
agreed with the rationale of Doskicil. Judge Drain found that “if, in fact, the debtors have the
unilateral right to modify a health or welfare plan, that modifiable plan is the plan that is to be
maintained . . . with the debtors’ pre-bankruptcy rights not being abrogated by the requirements of
Section 1114”. 1d. at *19.% Consequently, Doskicil is persuasive and should be followed, and
section 1114 of the Bankruptcy Code should not be construed to provide the Salaried and
Executive Employees with more rights than they would have in a non-bankruptcy context.

17. Because (i) ERISA recognizes that employers are free to amend or
terminate welfare benefits, (ii) no contrary contractual rights to vested welfare benefits has been
established by the Salaried and Executive Employees:® and (iii) section 1114 does not apply to the
Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims in this context, the Debtors have no
liability for the Benefit Modification Claims.

The Debtors Have No Liability
For the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims

18.  Because (i) New GM assumed the Benefit Plans, and/or (ii) the Debtors had
a right to amend or terminate the Welfare Benefits, the Debtors have no liability for the Salaried

and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claims.

The Relief Requested Should Be Approved by the Court

19.  Afiled proof of claim is “deemed allowed, unless a party in interest . . .

objects.” 11 U.S.C. 8 502(a). If an objection refuting at least one of the claim’s essential

8 Although Judge Drain agreed with the rationale of Doskicil and its related progeny, for reasons not pertinent to the
cases at bar, he approved the appointment of a retirees committee for the limited purpose of determining whether
there were any retirees holding vested benefits and restricted the costs of the retirees committee to $200,000.

® Indeed, the Debtors note the rationale for the amount of the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits

Claims is either not supported in the applicable proof of claim, or based on an estimate of the lifetime loss due to the
reduction or elimination of benefits or the value of the benefit that is alleged not to have been paid.

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 11



allegations is asserted, the claimant has the burden to demonstrate the validity of the claim. See In
re Oneida, Ltd., 400 B.R. 384, 389 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), aff’d, No. 09 Civ. 2229 (DC), 2010
WL 234827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2010); In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp., Ch. 11 Case No. 02-
41729 (REG), 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 660, at *15 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2007); In re Rockefeller
Ctr. Props., 272 B.R. 524, 539 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).

20. Section 502(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part, that a
claim may not be allowed to the extent that “such claim is unenforceable against the debtor and
property of the debtor, under any agreement or applicable law.” 11 U.S.C. 8§ 502(b)(1). As
described herein, the Debtors have compared their books and records with the proofs of claim
identified on Exhibit “A” and have determined that the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare
Benefits Claims are not the responsibility of MLC or the other Debtors, having been assumed by
New GM as described above, or amended or terminated as permitted. To avoid the possibility of
multiple recoveries by the same creditor, or recoveries by a creditor where no recovery is due, the
Debtors request that the Court disallow and expunge in their entirety the Salaried and Executive
Employee Welfare Benefits Claims.

[The Remainder of This Page Is Intentionally Left Blank]

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 12



Notice

21. Notice of this 174th Omnibus Objection to Claims has been provided to
each claimant listed on Exhibit “A” and parties in interest in accordance with the Fifth Amended
Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(c) and 9007 Establishing Notice
and Case Management Procedures, dated January 3, 2011 (ECF No. 8360).

22, No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made by the
Debtors to this or any other Court.

WHEREFORE the Debtors respectfully request entry of an order granting the relief
requested herein and such other and further relief as is just.
Dated: New York, New York

January 26, 2011

/sl Joseph H. Smolinsky
Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 13



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
ADELHEID HARHAUS 29178 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
66555 MT. VERNON ROAD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WASHINGTON, MI 48095 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$108,290.00 (U)
$108,290.00 (T)
ALEJANDRO PEREZ 37009 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1036 WATERSMEET DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
OXFORD, M1 48371 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$457,934.87 (U)
$457,934.87 (T)
AMBROW, RICHARD C 15660 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
15026 ARDEN AVE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WARREN, M| 48088 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$315,784.80 (U)
$315,784.80 (T)
AULT, JAMES F 45574 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2530 WINTERWOOD LN Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ANDERSON, IN 46011 amounts for which
SON. % $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$942,000.00 (U)
$942,000.00 (T)
BARBARA PEACOCK 21534 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
5276 CRESTWAY DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
BAY CITY. MI 48706 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$92,276.00 (U)
$92,276.00 (T)
BARBER, WILLIAM R 38297 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
84 PARADISE VALLEY RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
RAVOIS MILLS. M 7 amounts for which
¢ o1 5 MO 6503 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$139,707.00 (U)
$139,707.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = Page 1
age

unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection EXthIt A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
BERNARD HOWARD 62992 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
33767 HUNTERS POINTE RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48331 amounts for which
Y $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$41,194.00 (U)
$41,194.00 (T)
BODARY, DANA G 21542 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
841 BOUTELL DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
GRAND BLANC, M1 48439 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$151,533.00 (U)
$151,533.00 (T)
BOYER, DANIEL L 30649 MLCS, LLC $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Claims seek
1826 N HOLLISTER RD $0.00 (A) recovery of
OVID, MI 48866 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$5,000.00 (U)
$5,000.00 (T)
BRANNAN ROBERT T 63116 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
PO BOX 527 Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
MARIETTA, OK 73448 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$35,495.00 (U)
$35,495.00 (T)
BRETZ, CHARLES 33468 Motors $0.00 (9) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
11258 E BALTIC DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
AURORA, CO 80014 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$9,600.00 (U)
$9,600.00 (T)
BRUMWELL, MALCOLM J 62447 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
7408 SUMMIT RDG Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
BRIGHTON. MI 4811 amounts for which
GHTON. 8116 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$114,933.00 (U)
$114,933.00 (T)

(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.

Page 2



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
BUDNICK, JAMES E 27996 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
C/O JAMES E AND ADELE S BUDNICK Liquidation 5000 (A Claims Seei‘f
48072 FERAL DR Company .00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
MACOMB, MI 48044 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$99,081.00 (V)
$99,081.00 (T)
CECILE A GRANT 62230 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
- Liquidation Claims seek
89-83 VANDERVEER ST Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
UEENS VILLAGE, NY 11427 amounts for which
© Y $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$28,443.00 (U)
$28,443.00 (T)
CHARLES G KAMACHOS 28776 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1050 W HURON ST Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WATERFORD, MI 48328 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$21,717.00 (U)
$21,717.00 (T)
CHERYL POORMAN 20580 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4421 E US HIGHWAY 36 Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
MARKLEVILLE, IN 46056 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$28,660.00 (V)
$28,660.00 (T)
CLELAND, PATRICIAJ 36558 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
5897 E LAKE DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
HASLETT, MI 48840 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$80,100.00 (U)
$80,100.00 (T)
COLORITO, GORDON R 62297 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
9157 POINT CHARITY DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
SAND POINT, MI 48755 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$150,900.00 (U)
$150,900.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = Page 3
age

unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
CONCETTA DEROSA 29470 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
15 D COLUMBUS BLVD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WHITING. NJ 08759 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$70,370.00 (V)
$70,370.00 (T)
DENNIS BELTRAMO 62427 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
STOA KLETTNER Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
ST CLAIRE, M1 48079 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$159,000.00 (U)
$159,000.00 (T)
DENNIS LASANEN 29877 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
247 BLANCHARD DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
DEFIANCE, OH 43512 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$141,702.00 (U)
$141,702.00 (T)
EDWIN POWELL 63112 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4400 PEBBLE POND DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
CHARLOTTE, NC 28226 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$2,601.60 (U)
$2,601.60 (T)
EVAGELINE FORTON 29313 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
5171 GALAXY Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
SHELBT TWP, MI 48316 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$38,450.00 (U)
$38,450.00 (T)
FOWLER, JAMES L 38852 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
101 PEACEFUL MEADOW CT Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
LAKE ST LOUIS, MO 63367 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$81,528.00 (U)
$81,528.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 4

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
GARY GOODENOUGH 44313 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1101 VAN VLEET RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
FLUSHING, MI 48433 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$61,864.00 (V)
$61,864.00 (T)
GEORGE CHAMBERS 19724 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1308 KEYSTOVER TRL Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
CENTERVILLE, OH 45459 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$19,494.00 (V)
$19,494.00 (T)
GEORGE W BAUMANN JR 61091 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2290 HEMMETER ROAD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
SAGINAW. MI 48603 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$3,697.50 (V)
$3,697.50 (T)
GEORGE WAYNE JR 21492 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
908 CATHERINE GLEN DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
MINOOKA. IL 60447 amounts for which
OOKA 1L 60 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$36,298.00 (V)
$36,298.00 (T)
GLORIA M CARPENTER 67115 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
C/O KAREN C BATSFORD
Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
7 VIEW CREST DRIVE amounts for which
ROCHESTER, NY 14609 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$264,000.00 (U)
$264,000.00 (T)
GLORIA MISKULIN 65256 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
40645 ST LOUIS DR oy $000 () recovery of
CLINTON TOWNSHIP, MI 48038 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$78,000.00 (U)
$78,000.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 5

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
GOTFRYD DONALD L 36958 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2921 BOY SCOUT RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
BAY CITY. MI 48706 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$41,857.00 (V)
$41,857.00 (T)
GOTFRYD, DONALD L 36957 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
SHIRLEY E GOTFRYD Liquidation Claims seek
2921 BOY SCOUT RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
BAY CITY, MI 48706 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$59,620.00 (V)
$59,620.00 (T)
GREGORY KRETZ 30758 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
8309 HIGH MEADOWS TR. Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
CLARKSTON, Ml 48348 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$106,652.00 (U)
$106,652.00 (T)
HORACE J MARIANO 62507 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
900 MEADOW DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
LEWISVILLE, TX 75077 amounts for which
S ' »0 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$17,385.00 (U)
$17,385.00 (T)
HUPPERTZ, THOMAS E 63052 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
843 MAPLE RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ORTONVILLE, MI 48462 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$94,409.00 (U)
$94,409.00 (T)
JAMES A JENNINGS 27040 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4109 EASTRIDGE DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
JANESVILLE, WI 53546 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$33,500.00 (U)
$33,500.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = Page 6
age

unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
JAMES A JENNINGS 27041 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4129 EASTRIDGE DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
JANESVILLE, W 53546 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$205,575.00 (U)
$205,575.00 (T)
JAMES BOWMAN 23431 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
41LNATALIELN Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
LEBANON, OH 45036 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$93,215.00 (V)
$93,215.00 (T)
JAMES COTE 63185 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2345 E CALLE LUSTRE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
TUCSON. AZ 85718 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$181,440.00 (U)
$181,440.00 (T)
JAMES E BRENDTKE 45062 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
6017 CHAPARRAL AVE Company $000 (A) recovery of
SARASOTA, FL 34243 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$15,000.00 (U)
$15,000.00 (T)
JEFFREY FORD 62459 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
6686 PEBBLE BEACH DR. Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
GAYLORD. MI 49735 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$143,564.00 (U)
$143,564.00 (T)
JIMMY HALL & JANET V. HALL 31305 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
7000 20TH STREET
LOT 929 Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
VERO BEACH, FL 32966 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA liable
$37,031.00 (U)
$37,031.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 7

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
JOANNE M YEASTER 46092 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
13234 MORRISH RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
MONTROSA, MI 48457 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$18,201.00 (V)
$18,201.00 (T)
JOHN CALLANDER 30912 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1225 LITTLE YANKEE RUN Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
DAYTON, OH 45458 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$58,140.00 (U)
$58,140.00 (T)
JOHN ENGLAND 61082 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
3575 STATE ROUTE 305 Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
SOUTHINGTON, OH 44470 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$50,783.00 (U)
$50,783.00 (T)
JOHN LINES 61505 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
9590 RIDGE TOP TRL Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
LARKSTON, MI 4834 amounts for which
¢ STON. 8348 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$79,444.00 (V)
$79,444.00 (T)
KENNETH NORMAN 46091 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
928 PRATT RIDGE CT Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$56,700.00 (U)
$56,700.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = Page 8
age

unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
LARRY SCHOEPF 31274 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1315 SIERRA DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
OREGON. OH 43616 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$118,670.00 (V)
$118,670.00 (T)
LEE A SCHUTZMAN 62108 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
396 SOPHIA TERRACE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32095 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$200,000.00 (U)
$200,000.00 (T)
LEONARD M CASILLO 8614 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2472 THISTLE POINTE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
BLOOMFIELD, MI 48304 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$306,000.00 (U)
$306,000.00 (T)
LUANA ALBENZE 23390 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
8270 LORI LANE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
NEWPORT RICHEY, FL 34655 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$40,970.00 (V)
$40,970.00 (T)
LUANA ALBENZE 23397 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
S210 LORILANE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34655 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$40,970.00 (U)
$40,970.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = Page 9
age

unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
MARTIN SWINDLE 49562 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1824 ORIOLE ROAD #301 Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
GATLINBURG, TN 37738 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$15,000.00 (V)
$15,000.00 (T)
MEEKER, RONALD J 64790 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1205 S MEAHME TRL Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
CRAWFORDSVLLE, IN 47933 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$100,834.00 (U)
$100,834.00 (T)
MICHAEL MCSHAN 45565 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
473 BROWNING LOOP Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
MANDEVILLE, LA 70448 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$92,190.00 (U)
$92,190.00 (T)
MICHAEL MCSHAN 63143 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
473 BROWNING LOOP Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
MANDEVILLE, LA 7044 amounts for which
’ 0448 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$126,804.00 (U)
$126,804.00 (T)
MIKESELL, DONALD E 21314 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4132 MEADOWCROFT RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
KETTERING, OH 45429 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$141,350.00 (U)
$141,350.00 (T)
MIKESELL, DONALD E 21315 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4132 MEADOWCROFT RD Compary $0.00 (A) recovery of
KETTERIN H 4542 amounts for which
. OH 45429 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$77,375.00 (U)
$77,375.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 10

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
MUELLER, GEORGE C 63129 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1220 CONNAMARA CT Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WESTMONT, IL 60559 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$40,000.00 (V)
$40,000.00 (T)
NORMAN CLAERR 61561 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
12956 HUMMINGBIRD RIDGE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
DAVISBURG, MI 48350 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$125,108.00 (U)
$125,108.00 (T)
O'MELIA, CAROL K 61024 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1985 BRITTAINY OAKS TRL NE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WARREN, OH 44484 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$74,180.00 (V)
$74,180.00 (T)
OPIE, JOHN D 45575 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2056 NORWOOD DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
R E POINTE. MI 482 amounts for which
GROSSE PO , 8236 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$55,000.00 (V)
$55,000.00 (T)
PARKER ALICE R 65383 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4190 BERKFORD CIR NE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ATLANTA GA 30319 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$54,056.00 (U)
$54,056.00 (T)
PETER VAN COTT 46258 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
12389 AVENIDA CONSENTIDO Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
AN DIE A 9212 amounts for which
S GO, CA 92128 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$426,000.00 (U)
$426,000.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 11

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
PHILIP ALBENZE 23389 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
3270 LORI LANE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34655 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$27,797.00 (V)
$27,797.00 (T)
PHILIP CHU 61159 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
11318 N SILVER PHEASANT LOOP Liquidation Claims seek
Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
TUCSON, AZ 85737 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$143,397.00 (U)
$143,397.00 (T)
PRATT, THOMAS N 26883 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
427 N TAYLOR AVE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
OAK PARK. IL 60302 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$79,454.00 (U)
$79,454.00 (T)
RAGAN, JOHN P 31266 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1835 FARMBROOK DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
TROY, MI 48098 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$256,076.00 (U)
$256,076.00 (T)
RANDOLPH PLEASANT 48472 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
7639 DELAINE COURT Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46254 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$74,670.00 (U)
$74,670.00 (T)
RICHARD H DAVIDSON 65385 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1093 LONGWOOD TRACE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ATLANTA GA 30324 amounts for which
 GA303 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$68,000.00 (V)
$68,000.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 12

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
RICHARD | PETERSEN 44014 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
8724 SOUTH SOUTHFORK LANE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
SPOKANE. WA 99223 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$186,000.00 (U)
$186,000.00 (T)
RICHARD MORROW 49561 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
8470 W GULF BLVD APT 413 Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
TREASURE ISLAND, FL 33706 $000 () the Debors are not
liable
$93,191.00 (V)
$93,191.00 (T)
ROBERT BRINES 31151 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
10375 CEDAR ISLAND ROAD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WHITE LAKE, Ml 48386 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$89,729.00 (U)
$89,729.00 (T)
ROBERT L PAGE 45563 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
R Liquidation Claims seek
6211 SUN BLVD BLDG E-112 Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ST PETERSBURG, FL 33715 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$285,600.00 (U)
$285,600.00 (T)
ROBERT L SOVIS 49588 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
12288 OVERLOOK DRIVE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
EENTON. MI 48430 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$66,280.00 (U)
$66,280.00 (T)
ROBERT W RIETH 36143 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
110 SUMAC CT Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ST CHARLES, IL 60174 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$224,968.00 (U)
$224,968.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 13

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
ROBERT WEBBER 31296 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
10791 S SANTA MARGARITA DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
GOODYEAR. AZ 85338 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$134,260.00 (U)
$134,260.00 (T)
ROGER WHEELER 36655 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
315FOGGY CUTLN Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
LANDRUM, SC 29356 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$2,720,234.40 (U)
$2,720,234.40 (T)
RONALD C TANCIAR 49591 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
220 RIDGE RUN CROSSING Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ATHENS. GA 30605 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$69,500.00 (U)
$69,500.00 (T)
ROWE, WILLIAM F 59314 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
FLORENCE L ROWE
609 KAURI ST Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
WILMINGTON, NC 28411 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$56,870.00 (U)
$56,870.00 (T)
SAMIR SHALABY 60781 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2576 BRIGGS RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
CENTERVILLE, OH 45459 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$176,680.00 (U)
$176,680.00 (T)
SCHELL, RICHARD A 30666 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
100 CAMELOT WAY Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ROCHESTER, MI 48306 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$199,700.00 (U)
$199,700.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 14

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
SCHOENDORFF, ARTHUR J 23880 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4218 W HARRINGTON LN Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
CHICAGO. IL 60646 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$113,101.00 (U)
$113,101.00 (T)
STEWART J FREE 30624 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
5189 WASHAKIE TRAIL Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
BRIGHTON, M1 48116 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$73,129.00 (V)
$73,129.00 (T)
TERRENCE POPYK 20093 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
22136 WINGATE CT. Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
FARMINGTON HILLS, Ml 48335 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$150,327.00 (U)
$150,327.00 (T)
THOMAS G SMITH 30625 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2619 DUNBAR DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
LANSING, MI 4 amounts for which
SING. 8906 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$62,000.00 (V)
$62,000.00 (T)
TOBABEN, DAVID D 61954 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2346 KRONNER RD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
COLUMBUS, MI 48063 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$75,279.00 (U)
$75,279.00 (T)
TOMBRAGEL GUENTHER 33017 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4441 TAMARISK DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
KLAHOMA CITY. OK 7312 amounts for which
© OMACITY, OK 73120 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$86,130.00 (V)
$86,130.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 15

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
TOMBRAGEL, GUENTHER 33016 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4441 TAMARISK DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73120 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$54,395.00 (U)
$54,395.00 (T)
TURPIN, EUGENE T 16949 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
416 PINE COURT DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
SILER CITY, NC 27344 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$51,616.00 (V)
$51,616.00 (T)
WALLEN, HARRY L 14038 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
14 ANTHONY CT Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
WILMINGTON, DE 19808 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$31,366.00 (U)
$31,366.00 (T)
WEBBER, ROBERT C 31297 Motors $0.00 (S) No I_-iability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
10791 S SANTA MARGARITA DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
GOODYEAR, AZ 85338 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$82,941.00 (V)
$82,941.00 (T)
WELLS, PATRICIA J 31153 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
2535 STEVENS HWY Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
CHARLOTTE, MI 48813 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$27,170.00 (U)
$27,170.00 (T)
WILLIAM GARY BRYANT 23118 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
24027 VIOLET LANE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
ST CLAIR SHORES, MI 48082 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$29,108.00 (V)
$29,108.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 16

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
WILLIAM J MESLER 61312 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
3652 RECREATION LN Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
NAPLES. FL 34116 amounts for which
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$51,262.00 (V)
$51,262.00 (T)
WILLIAM O'MELIA 61025 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
1985 BRITTAINY OAKS TRL NE Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
amounts for which
WARREN, O 44484 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$33,308.00 (V)
$33,308.00 (T)
WILLIAM SMITH 31155 Motors $0.00 () No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
4825 CONKLINRD Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
LAKE ORION, M1 48362 amounts for which
$0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$37,021.00 (U)
$37,021.00 (T)
WINIECKIE, VINCENT G 8379 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
19779 N LEONARD CT Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
EDWARDSBURG. MI 49112 amounts for which
SBURG. ° $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$12,226.69 (U)
$12,226.69 (T)
WOLFF, GEORGE T 29870 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
28715 OAK POINT DR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48331 amounts for which
' $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$142,599.00 (U)
$142,599.00 (T)
WOOD, DIANA L 44367 Motors $0.00 (S) No Liability; Pgs. 1-5
Liquidation Claims seek
14287 E QUINN CIR Company $0.00 (A) recovery of
AURORA 1 amounts for which
URORA, CO 80015 $0.00 (P) the Debtors are not
liable
$39,020.00 (V)
$39,020.00 (T)
(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any Page 17

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



174th Omnibus Objection Exhibit A Motors Liquidation Company, et al.
Case No. 09-50026 (REG), Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Claim Amount and Grounds For Objection Page
Priority (1) Objection Reference
CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED 100 $0.00 (S)
$0.00 (A)
$0.00 (P)

$13,211,081.86 (U)

$13,211,081.86 (T)

(1) In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) =
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.

Page 18



HEARING DATE AND TIME: March 1, 2011 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
RESPONSE DEADLINE: February 22, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_______________________________________________________________ X
Inre Chapter 11 Case No.
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
_______________________________________________________________ X

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ 174th OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS
(Welfare Benefits Claims of Retired and Former Salaried and Executive Employees)

Upon the 174th omnibus objection to expunge certain compensation and welfare
benefits claims of retired and former salaried and executive employees, dated January 26, 2011
(the “174th Omnibus Objection to Claims”),* of Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General
Motors Corporation) and its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the
“Debtors”), pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy
Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”),
and this Court’s order approving procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of
claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures Order”) (ECF No. 4180), seeking entry
of an order disallowing and expunging the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits
Claims on the grounds that each Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claim is for
an obligation for which the Debtors have no liability, all as more fully described in the 174th
Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper notice of the 174th Omnibus Objection to

Claims having been provided, and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided:;

! Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in
the 174th Omnibus Objection to Claims.

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639



and the Court having found and determined that the relief sought in the 174th Omnibus
Objection to Claims is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, creditors, and all parties
in interest and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the 174th Omnibus Objection to Claims
establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause

appearing therefor, it is

ORDERED that the relief requested in the 174th Omnibus Objection to Claims is
granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the claims
listed on Exhibit “A” (the “Order Exhibit”) annexed hereto under the heading “Claims to be
Disallowed and Expunged” are disallowed and expunged; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on the
validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are expressly
reserved with respect to any claim listed on Exhibit “A” annexed to the 174th Omnibus
Obijection to claims under the heading “Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged” that is not listed
on the Order Exhibit; and it is further

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all
matters arising from or related to this Order.

Dated: New York, New York
, 2011

United States Bankruptcy Judge

US_ACTIVE:\43611348\02\72240.0639 2



